City of Charlottetown, PEI A Bylaw to Amend the City of Charlottetown Tourism Accommodation Levy Bylaw Bylaw # 2019-TAL-01B

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the City of Charlottetown as follows:

PART I – INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION

1. Title

1.1. This bylaw shall be known and cited as the "Tourism Accommodation Levy Bylaw Amendment Bylaw."

2. Purpose

2.1. The purpose of this bylaw is to amend the City of Charlottetown's Tourism Accommodation Levy Bylaw to change 1) the date of when the levy shall apply to all accommodations and 2) the number of days required to return an issued registration certificate for a discontinuance of operations.

3. Authority

Pursuant to Section 161 (2) of the Municipal Government Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap M-12.1, Council may, by bylaw, impose a tourism accommodation levy on any person who for a daily charge, fee or remuneration purchases accommodation at a tourism establishment in the municipality.

4. Definitions

- 4.1. In this bylaw, any word and term that is defined in the *Municipal Government Act*, the Tourism Industry Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-3.3 or the City of Charlottetown Tourism Accommodation Levy Bylaw has the same meaning as in that Act, regulations or bylaw.
- 5. Section (4) Exemption from Levy of the Charlottetown Tourism Accommodation Levy Bylaw is hereby amended as follows:
 - 5.1. In subsection 4.2, replace the date of September 1, 2019 with January 1, 2020.
- 6. Section (5) Registration of Operator of the Charlottetown Tourism Accommodation Levy Bylaw is hereby amended as follows:
 - 6.1. In subsection 5.5, replace "....the Operator shall return the issued certificate to the City with fifteen (15) days...." with "....the Operator shall return the issued certificate to the City with twenty (20) days...."

City of Charlottetown 1

- 7. Section (6) Return and Remittance of Levy of the Charlottetown Tourism Accommodation Levy Bylaw is hereby amended as follows:
 - 7.1. In subsection 6.4, replace "...an Operator shall be delivered to the City not later than the 15th day of the month..." with "...an Operator shall be delivered to the City not later than the **20**th day of the month..."
 - 7.2. In subsection 6.6 replace "...the Operator shall file a statement and remit any levies collected with fifteen (15) days..." with "...the Operator shall file a statement and remit any levies collected with **twenty (20)** days...".

Part II - APPROVAL AND ADOPTION

8. Effective Date

8.1. This Tourism Accommodation Bylaw Amendment Bylaw #2019-TAL-01B, shall be effective on the date of approval and adoption below.

First Reading:	
	Amendment Bylaw, #2019-TAL-01B, was read a first time and ent at the Council meeting held on the day
Second Reading:	
	Amendment Bylaw, #2019-TAL-01B, was read a second time present at the Council meeting held on theday
Approval and Adoption by Council: This Tourism Accommodation Levy Bylaw Amendment Bylaw, #2019-TAL-01B, was adopted by a	
, 2019.	the Council meeting held on the day of
, 2013.	
9. Witness the corporate seal of the Cit	y of Charlottetown
Mayor	Chief Administrative Officer
	Amendment Bylaw, #2019-TAL-01B, adopted by the Council
of the City of Charlottetown on da	y of, 2019 is certified to be a true copy.
Chief Administrative Officer	 Date
Ciliei Aulilliisti ative Ollicei	Date

City of Charlottetown 2